In Reply Refer To: License: 35-01164-02 Docke . 030-14323/90-01

Jane Phillips Episcopol Memorial Medical Center
ATTN: Larry Minden
Chief Executive Officer
Department of Radiology
3500 East Frank Phillips Boulevard
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74003

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of November 16, 1990, in response to our letter and attached Notice of Violation both dated October 23, 1990. We have reviewed your reply and find it responsive to the concerns raised in our Notice of Violation. We will review the implementation of your corrective actions during a future inspection to determine whether full compliance has been achieved and will be maintained.

Sincerely, Original Signed By: A. B. BEACH

A. Bill Beach, Director Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards

cc: Oklahoma Radiation Control Program Director

bcc w/copy of licensee letter:
DMB - Original (IE-07)
RDMartin
ABBeach
LAYandell
MRodriguez. OC/LFDCB (MS 4503)
CLCain
WLFisher
RLeonardi
ADGaines
NMSIS
MIS System
RIV Files (2)
RSTS Operator

RIV: NMSIS ANY RLeonardi: ch NMIS ADC7 ADGaines 12/10/90 C: NMSISOLO CLCain 12/10/90 D. DRSS | SABBARON 12 4 1 /90

Tron



November 16, 1990

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Attn: Document Control Desk

Reference: Docket No.030-14323/90-01 License No. 35-01164-02

Dear Sirs:

This letter is in regards to your request for a written response to the three violations (Severity Level IV) found during the N.R.C. inspection conducted September 20, 1990.

- A. Failure to post the calculated time and safety measures to be instituted in the case of a spill of Xenon-133 at the area of use.
 - 1.) We were not aware that this data was required to be in visual sight at all times. We did have this data in our procedure manual.
 - 2.) We made copies of the data and posted on the bulletin board located in the hot lab.
 - This data will remain posted as required in 10 CFR-35.205 (d).
 - 4.) Full compliance achieved September 26, 1990.

-901203005A

Phone 918/333-7200

IC 90-332

- B. Failure to measure the ventilation rates in those rooms where Xenon-133 was used.
 - 1.) We were not aware that these ventilation rates were required to be measured every six months.
 - We have contracted with Johnson Controls, Inc. in Tulsa, Oklahoma to perform these ventilation rate measurements every six months.
 - 3.) This procedure is now included in our policy manual to be performed every six months as required in 10 CFR 35.205.
 - 4.) Johnson Controls, Inc. performed ventilation rate measurements September 26, 1990.
- C. Failure to test the dose calibrator down to the 10 micro-curie limit.
 - 1.) Our consulting Radiation Health Physicist did not require data testing the calibrator down to the 10 microcurie limit.
 - Sufficient data is now being collected to test the dose calibrator down to the 10 microcurie limit -(-3% at 8 microcuries).
 - 3.) This procedure is now included in our policy manual at every calibration interval data will be collected to test the equipment down to the 10 microcurie limit as required in 10 CFR 35.50 (b) (3).
 - 4.) Full compliance was achieved September 25, 1990 by collecting data to perform the dose calibrator linearity check and was tested down to 8 microcuries.

Sincerely

Larry Minden, Chief Executive Officer Jane Fhillips Episcopal-Memorial Medical Center

ULT 5 3 1000 In Reply Refer To: License: 35-01164-02 Docket: 030-14323/90-01

Jane Phillips Episcopal Memorial Medical Center ATTN: Randall Fale Hospital Administrator Department of Radiology 3500 E. Frank Phillips Blvd. Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74003

Gentlemen:

This refers to the routine, unannounced radiation safety inspection conducted by Messrs. Richard A. Leonardi and Anthony D. Gaines of this office on September 20, 1990, of the activities authorized by NRC Byproduct Material License No. 35-01164-02, and to the discussion of our findings held by the inspector with members of your staff at the conclusion of the inspection.

The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under the license as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Commission's rules and regulations and the conditions of the license. The inspection consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records, interviews of personnel, independent measurements, and observations by the inspectors.

The inspectors observed that the nuclear medicine department was well organized and staffed with technically competent people. They also noted that the recordkeeping system was well organized with special attention to record format. Additionally, the radiation safety officer had taken an active role in the day-to-day operation of the department. Except for the few violations noted, the radiation safety program showed proper control of radiopharmaceutical products.

During this inspection, certain of your activities were found not to be conducted in full compliance with NRC requirements. Consequently, you are required to respond to this matter in writing, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.201 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2, Titl: 10, Code of Federal Regulations. Your response should be based on the specifics contained in the Notice of Violation enclosed with this letter.

The inspectors also reviewed the actions you had taken with respect to the violations observed during our previous inspection conducted on November 15, 1988. They verified that the corrective actions for these violations had been implemented as stated in your replies dated January 12 and February 27, 1989.

RIV: NMSIS ADGAINES
RLeonardi: lm ADGaines
P/18/90 W/18/90

C: NMS NS CLCain 10/19/90

D: DRSS / ABBeacha 10/22/90/01

9010290087

14.07

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this letter, the enclosure, and your response to this letter will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room.

The response directed by this letter and the accompanying Notice is not subject to the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, we will be pleased to discuss them with you.

Sincerely,

L. A. gardell for

A. Bill Beach, Director Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards

Enclosure: Appendix - Notice of Violation

Oklahoma Radiation Control Program Director

DMB - Original (IE-07) RDMartin ABBeach LAYandel1 MRodriguez, OC/LFDCB (4503) *WLFisher

*CLCain *RLeonardi

*ADGaines

*NMSIS

*MIS System

*RIV Files (2)

*RSTS Operator

*REHall, URFO

*W/766

APPENDIX

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Jane Phillips Episcopal Memorial Medical Center Docket No. 030-14323/90-01 Bartlesville, Oklahoma License No. 35-01164-02

During an NRC inspection conducted on September 20, 1990, violations of NRC requirements were identified. In accordance with the "General Statement of Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C (1990), the violations are listed below:

A. 10 CFR 35.205(d) requires, in part, that the licensee post the calculated time and safety measures to be instituted in case of a spill of radioactive gas at the area of use.

Contrary to the above, as of the inspection date, the licensee had failed to post the calculated time and safety measures to be instituted in the case of a spill of xenon-133 at the area of use.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VI).

B. 10 CFR 35.205(e) requires, in part, that the licensee shall measure the ventilation rates available in areas of radioactive gas use each 6 months.

Contrary to the above, between January 1989 and September 1990, the licensee failed to measure the ventilation rates in those rooms where xenon-133 was used.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VI).

C. 10 CFR 35.50(b)(3) requires, in part, that the licensee test each dose calibrator for linearity over the range of its use between the highest dosage that will be administered to a patient and 10 microcuries.

Contrary to the above, for linearity tests conducted between December 1988 and September 1990, the licensee failed to test the dose calibrator down to the 10-microcurie limit.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VI).

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Jane Phillips Episcopal Memorial Medical Center is hereby required to submit a written statement or explanation to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ATTN: Document Control Desk, Washington, D.C. 20555 with a copy to the Regional Administrator, Region IV, and if applicable, a copy to the NRC Resident Inspector, within 30 days of the date of the letter transmitting this Notice of Violation (Notice). This reply should be clearly marked as a "Reply to a Notice of Violation" and should include for each violation: (1) the reason for the violation, or, if contested, the basis for disputing the violation, (2) the corrective steps that

, 9010290094

have been taken and the results achieved, (3) the corrective steps that will be taken to avoid further violations, and (4) the date when full compliance will be achieved. If an adequate reply is not received within the time specified in this Notice, an order may be issued to show cause why the license should not be modified, suspended, or revoked, or why such other action as may be proper should not be taken. Where good cause is shown, consideration will be given to extending the response time. Under the authority of Section 182 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 2232, this response shall be submitted under oath or affirmation.

Dated at Arlington, Texas this 23rd day of October 1990

NAC FORM 786		SPECTOR'S REPO	RT	LATORY COMMIS	SION PRINCIPAL IN LEON	ordin.	Richo.	rd A.
NEFECTORS P	ARTICLE STREET, STREET		Acres to the same of the same	/	OPPH SECRETARISM SECRETARISM SECRETARISM	C. Co	in	120
/ /		4. Leono			-	*****	4	No.
The state of the s	invisor	O. Geio	P S PANSACTION	April Philosophic Street, and	THE PARTY OF THE P	STREET,		
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.			1-01	200x1" NO	\$0016 OR . CENSE	STREET, STREET	ENON.	NEXT NEFEC DAT
Me marie	AS ES	dice/X	458#T	030 /	-323	90	A TOTAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	099
	*****	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	- REFLACE				-	
110.000	***************************************	SAM			NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.		MINOR	Managara bayan arang
PERIOD OF INVESTIGATION	NSPECT ON	X - 410:0NA, 311:08	where the party and the party of the party o	OTHER OTHER	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	ORGANIZATI	ON 0021 01 R	EGION +1 13 VOUS
OV . 6- VAC ON	1A+1 -9	I - RESIDENT NEPEC	tos) 11g m		16010h	Handower Haddi	10g 100# 4400 12450#
09209009	CONTRACTOR) - REBECRMANCE AP	PRAISAL TEAM	To be a second and		4	3	4.
99010N4L4		CO RESIDENCE SERVICES		TYPE OF ACTIVIT	CONDUCTED CARRES	te dox bris		WENT YER
Sheek one so	1004	22 - SAFETY		06 = MGMT VI		PLANT SEC		
X 2 - REDIONAL DEFICE . F		M - INFORCEMEN	1	07 - SPECIAL	THE REAL PROPERTY.	NVENT /ER		1985 141 15
AND AND AND A PROPERTY AND A	W	75 - MGMT AUDI		29 - MAT ACC	arrested .	SHIPMENT EXPOR		
NSIATE HON INVESTIGATION OF THE PARTY OF THE		A. Y. MREG	MARKET	MENT CONFERENCE		SAME SERVICE S	HARMAN	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O
4 9 5 5		IT VOLATIONS AN	0	HELD COURSESSICE	REPORT CONTAINS HEORMATION	90 (11)	8 08 stater -	PANSALT" 1. 34"1
Z 1,148							104V-13	15 K) 4 3
3 2041 11					4 8 2 2		9 35.33	4.55
A HOLATON	& DE ZAT THE	03		- 235	- (45	- The second second	541	90 3 3
		10 to				OFFICE THE	NAMES IN	that was the same of the same
ORD MODULE NUMBER 152	400011 M40	****	.6 * £0 100 NUF	TEG MODULES	MBER NEP	ULE SECRUATION		
x 2 3 3 2	2 Call 1			1940	¥	STATES		AND REGISTED AND
NUMBER PHASE MANIER CHAPTE PHOLED SUMMER	FORMAL PROCESSION STATES FORMAL FORA FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL FORMAL	FORTH PARTY STATES STATES STATES PORTS	Consects County to	NUMBER NUMBER PHASE MANUSAL CHAPTER	PHUKEDA AUMOBER EVES SEÖ # PROMITY	MENTER OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	FABES FABES 94.3	MARCHE MACHEN
53 0703	000	صوه محمد ن		584	81N			
Monogement	- 31		-	THESE PELTIDA	104			
Meetings		***	*****	weste on				
	ls .		-	Require	me crace			
587600	601	4100C	the continues to be one of the continues	Fo	/ 101			andre explores a description and a
Licensed,	4	F.7.00C		530	100	1		
Mayerials	***************************************			- Intia/	/ :			
Programs			-	- Ingood	tion .			
	a bridge som der market av admin		****		0			
583822	00	31000		592	202 1	200111		and a second and a second as
Radietion Protection	8			Folkar	1			-
MIECTION			LL I	Violet				omboorgilaries describer colores des
-	-			0/0/49	OAS D			
586746				- Andrews				
Tronsportation	4		**************	P. E. Marie				
	The state of the s	***************************************		110	9		-	
/	0	-			9			
dunder admittant with co	44	8° 10 ' 10 30 30	3 mgs 3		0	1 1 1		1 1 1 1 1

NRC FORM 786 A	DOCKET NO. IA digita) OR LICENSE NO. (BY PRODUCT) (13 digita)	REPORT	MODULE NUMBER			
£ 4/C 0636	080-14303	NO 560	83822			
(Continuation)	030-17503	9001:	OR DEVIATION RELATED SUP.			
Office of Inspection and Enforcement			23 . 3 . 9 . 6 . 6			
		0				
VIOLATION OR DEVIATION LEARNING TO 2400 Characters for each	ream. If the assi europeide this number, it will be necreased	ry to personirane. Luniu wile	e to 50 characters each)			
			And the second of the first of the second of			
A. 10 CFR 35.205(d) r	equires, in part, that the	licensee po	st the calculated			
radioactive cas at	time and safety measures to be instituted in case of a spill of additional radioactive gas at the area of use.					
, radioactive gas at	the area of ose.		-			
Contrary to the ab	Contrary to the above, as of the inspection date, the licensee had failed -					
to post the calcul	ated time and safety measu	ires to be in	stituted in the			
case of a spill of	xenon-133 at the area of	use.				
5 This is a Severity	Level IV violation (Suppl	ement VI).				
10						
	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND	*************************	The state of the s			
-12		the same of the sa				
13						
4		*********	AMERICAN STREET, STREE			
5	TO A PARTIE AND THE STATE OF A STATE OF THE	TOUR HERENDANIES OF THE PROPERTY AND	Charles and the second			
4	The state of the s	Control of the Control of the State of the S				
			The second secon			
•						
9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
20						
u u	Modern (A. M. 1888) A. M. 1888 - Laws Cook 1884 (1984					
n						
ž4.	****					
.5						
26						
27						
29	-					
39						
x						
2						
12	***************************************					
33						
	-	**************************************				
35						
*		COLUMN TO THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	The second secon			
18 17 17 17 17 17 17 17						

NRC FORM 780 A	SOCKET NO IL COMPANIE	REPORT MODULE NUMBER
€ MC 0636	DOCKET NO. (\$ digits) OR LICENSE NO. (\$Y PRODUCT) (13 digits)	And the second s
INSPECTOR'S REPORT	030-14323	2 2 2 2
(Continuation)		OR DEVIATION RELATED SUR.
Office of inspection and Enforcement		X 100 6
		O motorchara the briggstown to an appropriate
VIOLATION OR DEVIATION (Enter up to 2400 characters for each	men. If the half alreade this humber, II will be necess	lary to personness. Limit times to \$0 characters each.)
8. 10 CFR 35.205(e) requi		
	ires, in part, that the	licensee shall measure the
Teneriation laces ava	liable in areas of radio	active gas use each 6 months.
Contrary to the above	, between January 1989 a	1000
icensee lalled to me	asure the ventilation ra	tes in those rooms where
xenon-133 was used.		The strong rooms where
This is a Savanitur in	-1 *11	-
inis is a severity Le	vel IV violation (Supple	ment VI).
THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED OF THE PERSON	The second of the second secon	
3		
10		
RC1 - C		
12		
11		
-		
18 1		

17		
4		
19		
20		
1		
22		
n		
74		
25.		
26		
27		
28	4	
29		
	and the private and the second and the second secon	
30		
11.		
R	-	
13		
и		
95 1	The state of the s	
•		
ė į		

NRC FORM 786 A	DOCKET NO (8 digita) OR LICENSE NO (8Y PRODUCT) (13 digita)	REPORT	MODULE NUMBER			
£ VIC 0636		NO 580	83822			
INSPECTOR'S REPORT	030-14323	900/	OR DEVIATION RELATED SUPL.			
(Continuation) Office of inspection and Enforcement		1 1 1 6	23.5.00			
		0				
VIOLATION OR DEVIATION IEnter up to 2400 characters to each I	een. If the fair excesses this number, it will be necess	sary is paraphreas. Limit line.	to 50 cherectors each.)			

C. 10 CFR 35.50(b)(3) red	outper in some above					
	quires, in part, that the					
dosage that will be ac	dministered to a patient	and 10 micro	the highest			
and September 1970 ++	Contrary to the above, for linearity tests conducted between December 1999					
to the 10-microscopic 1	TE I LETISEN FAIRO TO PAG	st the dose ca	librator down			
THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF T			ancestes, comme			
This is a Severity Lev	el IV violation (Supplem	ment VI).				
***************************************	STATE OF THE STATE					
10			***************************************			
.3						
4						
16 (1-1)						
4						
17	and the second commence to the test of the second comments and the second secon					
4						
19						
2011						
22	THE PARTY OF THE P					
a distribution of the second						
24						
25						
26	AAAAN AAAAN AAAAA					
27						
28	* ************************************					
13						
×						
3:						
12						
2	The transport of the tr					
У						
75		Service and hardware a service service and the control of the service and the				
→ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
DR						